AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF DAVIE, FLORIDA, AMENDING CHAPTER 6, CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE, ARTICLE II, MINIMUM HOUSING AND PROPERTY MAINTENANCE STANDARDS CODE, SECTION 6-34, MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR AREA, USE AND LOCATION REQUIREMENTS, PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article VIII, Section 2 of the Florida Constitution and Chapter 166, Florida Statutes, the Town of Davie is authorized to protect the public health, safety and welfare of its residents and has the power and authority to enact regulations for valid governmental purposes that are not inconsistent with general or special law; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds it to be in the best interest of the citizens of Town of Davie to revise the minimum standards for human habitation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF DAVIE, FLORIDA.

<u>SECTION 1</u>. Section 6-34 of the Town Code of Ordinances is hereby amended as set forth in Exhibit "A" (new language is underlined, deleted language is struck through).

<u>SECTION 2</u>. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are to the extent of such conflict hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or portion of this ordinance is, for any reason, held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct, and independent provision and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.		
PASSED ON FIRST READING THIS	_DAY OF	, 2015
PASSED ON SECOND READING THIS _	DAY OF_	, 2015
		MAYOR/COUNCILMEMBER
ATTEST:		
TOWN CLERK		

APPROVED THIS _____ DAY OF_______, 2015